CTCA is gaining attention as a tool for stratifying patients’ risk of major 
adverse cardiac events (MACE). This study evaluated the ability of stenosis reporting on CTCA to predict MACE in 
patients undergoing investigation at Townsville University Hospital.

Methods and results  One-thousand and three patients (1003) who underwent a CTCA between January 2015 
and November 2023 were followed up until February 2024. For each patient, maximum degree of stenosis on CTCA, 
coronary artery calcium score (CACS) and cardiac risk factors were collected. Four-hundred and seventy-one (471) 
patients had no stenosis on CTCA, 181 had 1–49% stenosis, 237 had 50–69% stenosis and 114 had ≥ 70% stenosis. 
One hundred and sixteen (116) patients had invasive coronary angiography (ICA) performed of which 29 had a 
subsequent percutaneous coronary intervention (PCI) and 9 had a coronary artery bypass graft (CABG). In patients 
with 70% or more stenosis on CTCA, the hazard ratio for suffering a three-point definition of MACE (all-cause mortality,

[...]

who did not have maximum degree of stenosis reported 
(n = 14), data from 1003 patients were included in the 
current analysis. Of these, 471 had no coronary artery 

Fig. 1  CONSORT diagram

stenosis on CTCA, 181 had 1–49% stenosis recorded, 237 
had 50–69% stenosis and 114 had ≥ 70% stenosis. One-
hundred-and-sixteen (116) patients underwent an inva-
sive coronary angiography after CTCA of which 37 had 
a coronary revascularisation. One patient had both a PCI 
and CABG so there was a total of 38 revascularisations.

The patient cohort was followed for a median of 52

[...]

10.3%) and more pronounced coronary artery 
calcification (median CACS score of 110 vs. 0). Median 
time to first MACE was 23 months (IQR  4–49 months) 
in patients who experienced a MACE, whereas median 
follow-up for those who did not experience MACE was 
56 months (IQR 32–77 months).

Five hundred and thirty-one (531) of the 1003 patients 
had calcium scores of zero, representing 52.9% of the 
study cohort. 421 of these patients had no coronary 
artery disease, 76 had minimal to mild disease, 25 had 
moderate disease and 9 had severe disease by CTCA.

Primary aim: